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December 20, 2004

Mr. Bob Priest
General Manager
Clarksdale Utilities
POBox7O
Clarksdale, Mississippi 38614

Re: Discharge of Treated Storm Water From Red Panther SitePhase II Soil Removal
Clarksdale, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Priest:

In March 2005, the URS Corporation, on behalf of the Red Panther Potentially PerformingResponsible Parties (PRPs) will begin the soil cleanup at the Red Panther Site. The cleanup willinvolve excavating and transporting arsenic and pesticide impacted soils above the USEPARegion IV cleanup standards to an offsite disposal facility for treatment.

During the soil removal, EPA and MDEQ will require URS to contain any storm water at the sitethat comes into contact with the disturbed impacted soils for treatment. As we discussed on thetelephone on December 10, 2004, URS would like to discharge the treated storm water to theClarksdale POTW. Mr Robert Huckaby, the Project Manager for MDEQ and Mr. Dallas Bakerwith the MDEQ Environmental Permitting Section, have requested URS provide MDEQ with aletter indicating that Clarksdale Utilities will accept the treated water before determining if apermit is required.

URS previously performed a soil excavation project in the offsite ditches in 2002at the RedPanther Site and had to contain storm water in the ditches similar to what is required under thisproject. Analysis of the storm water (prior to treatment) during the 2002 remova] indicated thestorm water contained low concentrations of arsenic (<4.0 milligrams per liter or mgIL),pesticides (<200 micrograms per liter or ug/L), and various other inorganic metals. Copper wasnot detected n the untreated stormwater sample above the laboratory detection limit of 0.2 mgJL.See the attached analytical data of the untreated sample.

During this project, URS will have a treatment system onsite to treat the storm water if testingindicates it exceeds any discharge parameters that may be set by MDEQ or C]arksdale Utilities.A typical portable treatment system would consist of holding tanks (frac tanks or poly tanks)prior to treatment, a treatment system (commonly sand and gravel filters and activated carbontreatment), and post treatment holding tanks for testing prior to discharge.

UPS Corporation
400 Northpark Town Center
1000 Abernathy Road, NE
Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30328
Tel: 678.808.8800
Fax: 678.808.8400
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Any treated storm water discharged during the removal will typically consist of a batch dischargethat would occur after rainfall events. URS anticipates that the discharges will be required afterstorm water events requiring the containment of impacted storm water.

The anticipated discharge rate will be less than 20,000 gallons per day (24 hour permit). URSwould propose to discharge the treated storm water to the sanitary sewer manhole located onsite.The timeframe for the discharges to the POTW is from April 2005 and to approximately August2005.

Please sign in the space provided below if the City of Clarksdale would tentatively based on thelimited information provided herein agree to accept the discharge to the POTW under a MDEQPretreatment Permit.

Bob Priest
General Manager
City of Clarksdale Public Utilities

-oOo

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (678) 808-8915 oremail me at Brent_Jacobs@URScorp.com.

Yours very truly,
URS Corporation

Brent B. Jacobs, P.G.
Project Coordinator

Cc: Mr. Robert Huckaby, P.E., Mississippi Department Environmental Quality
Mr. Dallas Baker, Mississippi Department Environmental Quality
Mr. Steve Spurlin, USEPA Region IV
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li I] Environmental Monitoring & Laboratory Analysis
110 Technology Pack y Norcross, GA 30092

(770) 734-4200 FAX (770) 734-4201

Laboratory Report

Report Number 167175
Project: Red Panther Clarksdale MS, Project#37778-O10

Prepared For:
- URS - Atlanta

235 Peachtree Street, N.E.
North Tower, Suite 2000
Atlanta, GA 30303

Attention: Mr. Brent Jacobs

December 6, 2002

P.O. No. 37778-010

We appreciate the opportunity to provide the analytical support for your project. The analytical resulls in ti
report are based upon information supplied by you, the dient, and are for your exdusive use. If you have a
questions regardu-ig th data package, please do not hesitate to call.

t(
Project Manager Quality Assurance

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from Analytical Services. Inc.
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AOALYTICALSEFJICES, INC.

I F I Environmental Monitoring & Laboratory Analysis
110 Technology Parkway Norcross, GA 30092

(770) 734-4200 FAX (770) 734-4201

Definitions of Terms

B - Found in Laboratory Blank
BDL - Below Detection Limit

C - Co-eluting Isomer Present
E - Estimated Concentration
F Positively Identified Below the Reporting Limit
H - Results Within Limits, See Attached
J - Estimated Concentration

M - A Matrix Effect was Determined to be Present in the Sample
ND - None Detected

R - The Data is Unusable Due to the Inability to Analyze the Sample
and Meet the Quality Control Criteria

TIC - Tentatively Identified Compound
U - Not Detected at the Level Reported

CFU - Colony Forming Units

NOTE: Unless otherwise noted, all results are reported on an as received basis.

An aMicI Serices nc, Norcro Labocatocy maintains the following cei1ficaon a pprovals. and actreditab ons
Georgia (812); NELAC (287315) spe CWA, SDWA, RCRA expires June 30,2003; Arkanes California (O116OCA); Connectiajt (PH-0250); Florida (E87315):
Kaness (2-10334); Kentucky (90126), Louisiana (02069); t.w Jersey (GADOl); New York (11762); North Carolina (381); Oklahoma (9907), South Carolina
(98011); Tennese (02994): USDA Soil Import Ucnse (S-36027) For more information %4t ourweb site at: asi-labcom V
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AOALYTICALSEQfICES,INC.

[ I] Environmental Monitoring & Laboratory Analysis
110 Technolàgy Parkway Norcr ss, GA 30092

(770) 734-4200 FAX (770) 7344201

Laboratory Report
URS-Atlanta
235 Peachtree Street, N.E.
North Tower, Suite 2000
Atlanta, GA 30303

Attention: Mr. Brent Jacobs
Report No. 167175-1 December 6, 20C

Sample Description
URS - Atlanta

Storm Water, Grab, Red Panther Clarksdale MS, Project#37778-01 0, sw-i, 11/25/2002, 13:30, received 11/26/200:

Analytical
Method Analyte Result Detection Limit Units

Target Analyte List - Metals

Metals

EPA 601DB Total Aluminum (Al) 1.9 0.2 mg/L
EPA 6010B Total Antimony (Sb) BDL 0.05 mgfL
EPA 601DB Total Arsenic (As) 0.62 0.02 mg/L
EPA 60 lOB Total Barium (Ba) 0.10 0.01 mg/L
EPA 6D1OB Total Beryllium (Be) BDL 0.005 mg/L
EPA 6010B Total Cadmium (Cd) BDL 0.005 mgIL
EPA 6010B Total Calcium (Ca) 35 0.05 mgIL
EPA 601DB Total Chromium (Cr) BDL 0.01 mg/L
EPA 601DB Total Cobalt (Co) BDL 0.05 mg/L
EPA 601DB Total Copper (Cu) BDL 0.02 mgIL
EPA 601DB Total Iron (Fe) 1.7 0.1 mgIL
EPA 7421 Total Lead (Pb) BDL 0.003 mg/L
EPA 601DB Total Magnesium (Mg) 5.8 0.05 mg/L
EPA 601DB Total Manganese (Mn) 0.33 0.015 mgIL
EPA 7470A Total Mercury (Hg) BDL 0.0002 mg/L
EPA 601DB Total Nickel (Ni) BDL 0.02 mg/L
EPA 601DB Total Potassium (K) 2.7 0.2 mg/L
EPA 7740 Total Selenium.(Se) BDL 0.005 mg/L
EPA 6010B Total Silver (Ag) BDL 0.01 mg/L
EPA 601DB Total Sodium (Na) 31 0.05 mg!L
EPA 7841 Total Thallium (TI) BDL 0.01 mgIL
EPA 601DB Total Vanadium (V) BDL 0.05 mgJL
EPA 60 1DB Total Zinc (Zn) 0.06 0.02 mgIL

Pesticides

BDL - Below Detection Limit Page 1 of 2



Report No. 1671 75-1 Q December 6. 20

Sample Description

URS - Atlanta

Storm Water, Grab, Red Panther Clarksdale MS. Project#37778-O10. SW-I, 11125/2002, 13:30. received 11/26/200

Analytical
Method Ariatyte Result Detection Limit Units

EPA 8081A Aidrin BDL 0.1 ugh..

EPA 8081A BHC-alpha 12.2 0.1 ug/L

EPA 8081A BHC-beta 5.8 0.1 ug/L

EPA 8081A BHC-delta 4.6 0.1 ug/L

EPA 808 IA BHC-gamma (Lindane) 3.6 0.1 ug/L

EPA 8081A Chlorciane BDL 0.5 ug/L

EPA 8081A 4,4-DDD BDL 0.2 ug/L

EPA 8081A 44-DDE BDL 0.2 ug/L

EPA 8081A 4,4’DDT 7.8 0.2 ug/L

EPA 8081A Dieldrin BDL 0.1 ug/L

EPA 8081A Endosulfan I BDL 0.5 ug/L

EPA 8081A Endosulfan II BDL -0.5 ug/L

EPA 8081A Endosulfan sulfate BDL 0.5 ug/L

EPA 8081A Endrin 12.0 0.2 ug/L

EPA 8081A Endrin aldehyde BDL 0.2 ug/L

EPA 8081A Heptachior BDL 0.1 ug/L

EPA 8081A Heptachior epoxide BDL 0.1 ug/L

EPA 8081A Methoxychior BDL 0.3 ug/L

EPA 8081A Toxaphene 184 5.0 ug/L

Chlorinated Herbicides

EPA 8151A 2,4-D BDL 5.0 ug/L

EPA 8151A 2,4-DB BDL 0.91 ugIL

EPA 8151A 2,4,5-T BDL 0.20 ug/L

EPA 8151A 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) BDL 10 ugIL

EPA 8151A Dalapon BDL 5.8 ug/L

EPA 8151A Dicamba BDL 0.80 ug/L

EPA 8151A Dichioroprop BDL 0.65 ug/L

EPA 8151A Dinoseb BDL 3.9 ug/L

EPA 8151A MCPA BDL 250 ugIL

EPA 8151A MCPP BDL 190 ug/L

BDL - Below Detection Limit Page 2 of 2
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AOALYTICAL SEEQIICES, INC.

I Environmental Monitoring & Laboratory Analysis
110 Technology Parkway Norcross, GA 30092

(770) 734-4200 FAX (770) 734-4201

Laboratory Report

Report Number 166978

Project: Red Panther, Project#37778-010-1 008

Prepared For:
URS - Atlanta
235 Peachtree Street, N.E.
North Tower, Suite 2000
Atlanta, GA 30303

Attention: Mr. Brent Jacobs

November 22, 2002

P.O. No. 37778-01 0-1 008

We appreciate the opportunity to provide the analytical support for your project. The analytical results in this
report are based upon information supplied by you, the dient, and are for your exdusive use. If you have any
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Project Manager Quality Assurance

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from Analytical Services, Inc.



AcALYTICALSERCICES,INc.
I Environmental Monitoring & Laboratory Analysis

110 Technology Parkway Norcross, GA 30092
(770) 734-4200 FAX (770) 734-4201

Definitions of Terms

B - Found in Laboratory Blank
BDL - Below Detection Limit

C - Co-eluting Isomer Present
E - Estimated Concentration
F - Positively Identified Below the Reporting Limit
H - Results Within Limits, See Attached
J - Estimated Concentration

M - A Matrix Effect was Determined to be Present in the Sample
ND - None Detected

R - The Data is Unusable Due to the Inability to Analyze the Sample
and Meet the Quality Control Criteria

TIC - Tentatively Identified Compound
U - Not Detected at the Level Reported

CFU - Colony Forming Units

NOTE: Unless otherwise noted, all results are reported on an as received basis.

An alvtit Services Inc. Norcross Laboratory maintains the following cerliticabo ns, a pprovals, and accreditab ons
eorgi a (812): NELAC (E87315) sape. CWA. S DWA. RCRA expires June 30, 2003. Arkansas California (01 160CA) Connecliwl (PH-0250), Florida )E873 15>.wisas (E-10334): Kentucky (90126). Louisiana >02069), New Jersey (GAOO1). New York (11762): North Carolina >381): Okiahorna (9907): South Carolina.80 11) Tennessee (02994): USDA Soil Import Lnse (S-36027) For more information visit our web site at asitab corn



A I AcALYTICALSERIICES,INC.
I’i I Environmental Monitoring & Laboratory Analysis

110 Technology Parkway Norcross, GA 30092
(770) 734-4200 FAX (770) 734-4201

Laboratory Report
URS - Atlanta
235 Peachtree Street, N.E.
North Tower, Suite 2000
Atlanta, GA 30303

Attention: Mr. Brent Jacobs
Report No. 1669781 November 22, 2002

Sample Description
URS - Atlanta

Wastewater, Grab, Red Panther, Project#37778-010-1 008, Ditch Water, 11/20/2002, 14:55. received 11/21/2002

Analytical
Method Analyte Result Detection Limit Units

Metals
EPA 601 OB Total Arsenic (As) 3.6 0.03 mg/L

Pesticides
EPA 8081A Toxaphene BDL 2.0 ug/L
EPA 8081A Dieldrin 1.2 0.1 uglL

BDL - Below Detection Limit Page 1 of 1
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RED PANTHER CHEMICAL COMPANYIP.O. BOX 55O1CLARKSDALE, MS 38614 PH.

January 4, 1.984

Mr. Walter Huff
Mississippi Department of Natural Resources
Bureau of Pollution Control
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209

Dear Mr. Huff:

Re: NPDES Permit No. MS0030783
Clarksdale, Mississippi
Coahoma County

This is in reference to your letter of December 20, 1983, concerning
your December 3, 1983 inspection.

In your letter you requested a response to the following:

1. Your inspection found pipes through the dikes on the north end of the
property had no caps.

Caps or valves have been installed at these points to prevent a liquid
escape in the event of a spill.

2. You said that you saw a 4 inch PVC line discharging a white substance
near the docks on the northwest side of the property.

The PVC Pipe you mentioned is a line fed by drain pipes carrying rain
water from the top of the liquid building. The white material in question
was from a bag of Hi—Sil broken by a fork lift in the general vicinity
of this drain. Hi—Sil is an inert clay used in dust manufacturing.
Hi—Sil has an exempt status and would create no hazard in the sewer
system.

3. Red material floating downstream of the weir near the mouth of the
culvert proved to be hydraulic fluid. A city garbage dumpster had a
hydraulic line burst a few feet from the ditch and spilled approximately
1 gallon of fluid. The city workers spread absorbent clay granules
over the area and removed some soil, however, some contamination still
existed. This area has been excavated to clean ground.

4. In the storage area on the property you observed grren—tinted water.
This was caused by an overflow of a rim on an empty methyl parathion
drum. This area was decontaminated with soda ash. To prevent re—
occurance, empty drums are placed on the side.

-4731



ci

RED PANTHER CHEMICAL COMPANYIP.O. BOX 55OICLARKSDALE, MS 38614 PH. (601) 627-4731

Mr. Walter Huff
January 4, 1984
Page —2—

We appreciate your interest in our behalf and assure you of our continued

cooperation.

Very truly yours,

-2dcc(
CLI1!(D D. PORTERFIEW-”
Director of Sales & Technical Service
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‘t!nst 1?, fl!

!r. :tr1ss 3rc’tá
Red ?nter Thcical CionaL7
‘. ‘. 3ox 26
:xs:se.ie, v’±ssssi,, ‘3514

near Ir. Brrnrn

Re: :?Y!v ?rr±t 10. ‘SDCTV
alarkedale, !ississi’zoi
‘?ahora cutty

t rn±ew of our files ind±catea that Red “anther Dhimical Company is delinqusut

Ln a-.tbnittnc sq1f—ionitoring r’.torting forms for process rretecetn diachnre

D,r :‘ie oer±od of .ipri2. through June. These ‘orrs were Inc no later Than

•Tu.y 23, 1983. fl is tecesawy that these ‘orns ba aurdtted riflin t4n (10)

days folio’iin receipt of th±e letter. flese submit ustIfcation for

wnconplia-ice if tte retort ccnrot be subrdttcd 2nd steta, if O3sib.e, ‘ihet

pliance will be ecievee.

The next retort covers tta nerlod July ttrou,?h ‘3eot ,nber, end is !ue y

Detober 23, iga.

tf you have cry questions or if -is can be of sny aervtce, oleese advise.

‘e17 tni.y yours,

- - lter ‘rff
r t’u3trffl ‘striatee 2c’trril Sect±cn

4



p

7:,
-4

:r I , I C ,

r. Cerles 3’c’n
rther C”;ric:l C o-ry

‘. 3. 3ox ‘26
Dlarksda, iisiopi 14

2r :1r. 3roin:

?e: ?P’S Der-i ‘o. SDO5(Y93

Clrksda1e, issi3sipoi
oah ona ounty

As you ‘ay be a7are, the ret’erence errit for ec! ?enther iica].

Coirpny expirca June O, I94. Since your lest a’ilication, th

Snvironnental ?rot’ction Agency has initiated the Consolidated ?erriits

?rogren ‘ñ-ich ‘.iitered the- format by ‘hieh incustri’il rastewater

iischarges apply for perrit reissuance.

nclosed are 7orrs 1 nd 2C ‘diich nust be cOLpiEtt.i in dtu.icate ard

returned to this office before ie can bepin erocesaing your app:J—

cation. porn 1 :sks for enal irforr’.ation sri is re2v.inle

to corielete. florm 2C requires thorough :evier of I’e ir.s;:uctiors

prior to providin- the requested data.

Tn order for our office to :1ive eäeuate tine to oroceas your

aeeliction arc. renei your eerit erior to i’.i•3 ereacnt exniretion,

require these forrs ‘:e coneleted ‘rd raturna o us by January 2,

iLJS1..

:cud -r.y ‘uestiow3 :3urface as you re’riew uo.et te arlication

‘orns, o not hesitate to contact us.

alter :uff
r’ustrii Thste-iter Cart rd :ction
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?]L COP!

Thvernber 13, 1982

:ir. Charles L Sron
led Panther Chemical Conpany
P. 3. ox ‘26
Cla&sdale, ‘issisiippi 3614

Dnr ?tr. Brown:

e: 1!?D38 Per-it No. ‘300%)763
Olartsdsle, 2issssipoi
Coahorn Cotnaty

A review of our files indicates that !ed Panther Chemical Coiipany is
eiinquent in submitting self—:aonitoring reporting fors for rocnss
-mste’iiater discharge for the period of July tbrotgh lepteraber. These
1’orr ‘sen due no later than October S1 1982. II Ls necessary that
ttese forms be aubmittsd ‘tithin ten (10) days following receipt of this
letter. ?lease submit justification for noncompliance if the report
onnot be submittd and state, if possible, -then cornpliance will be
‘.che’red.

2e next retort covers the period October throua December, and is due
by January 23, 1983.

If you tave my questions or if we can be of sty service, pl.nse scvise.

Vary tnzly yours,

“alter ‘hifi’
tndustrial .iastetrstsr Ooatrol .3ction

i!t: sIc



a
ccter 1, -

iRTflILfl :A!L :TiJ: C’.’lJT :.ic:ST:.D -

r. Charles ‘. rowr,, .creral an;er
ed Pnntier Ch€naicl Ccrpary
E. 0. x 6
Clarhs.1a1, i1ssirpi Jt4

sear r. rown:

7e: .iF..S rit :003G73

nclod is ationa1 ?o1.tutnnt iscir;e iliination Synten (1S)
Jri;it urbar .00307E3, ‘hich is hry i:iuuucL to ed Panther Chenical
Ccçany. Please note thc effluent imitations, achcdule of coqiiirince,
.onitQrirc, requirernents, and onitor1rir. reportin3 dates in part I of the
erit.

This perit is issued in accotdrnce rLth th jrovisions of the isais—
ippi Air jnd atcr Pollution Control Lw (Sectians 69—17—i, at. aeci.,
tssissippi Code uf 1972), nd the re:ulations and standards adopted and
pro u1ated thereunder, nd under authority ranted to the isiasippi
o11ution Control Perit oard ‘ursuant to eetion 402(b) of the iederai
iter i?oUution Control .ct.

:f you desir€, that a ?eruit oard hearing ‘ce held reardin; tiis pernit,
you rust aio written ip1icatiort to the it 3oard ?Jithin thirty (30)
:jy fter ceceipt of this notice; othriise, the terte, coriditionu and
iiritations in the pertit shall ecowe final.

If “eu ‘sve rny cpastions, 1ae ‘ontact us.

“ry truly yours,

J. esley ‘riifith, Jr.
Irdstria1 stwater ,ontro1 ction

.c 1ourcs
cc: :r. Till Clot,ard, PA (.‘/copy of ;errLt)

Sr. ri ij1in
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Septeriber 22, 1980

Ar. Charles E. 3rown, General anaer
ed Panther Chemical Company
P. 0. 3ox 326
Clark3dale, Jississippi 13614

Dear ‘ir. Brown:

Re: NPDES Permit o. 1S0030783

nclosed is a copy of the analytical laboratory results on sanpls taken
at Red Panther Chemical Company on September 9, 1980. These results
indicate that the referenced permittee is in compliance with the
effluent limitations of the NPDES pemit.

If you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please
advise.

Very truly yours,

J. Wesley Griffith, Jr.
Industrial Wastewater Control 3ection

JWG: els
cc losu res
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August 28, 1980

Mr. Bill Cloward, Chief
Permits Section, Enforcement Division
Environmental Protection Agency

.345 Courtland Street, N. E
.

Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Dear Mr. Cloward:

During the last two years, the State of Mississippi has spent a significant
amount of time in the second—round issuance process, preparing permits with
short—term expiration dates. Nany of these permits have either once again
expired or are approaching that date within a few months and consist only of
cooling water, boiler blowdown, sanitary waste, or other non—process related
wastewater, for which no BAT regulations are being contemplated. We do notdesire to reissue the permits a third time for short—term duration, as this
results in unnecessary administrative paperwork, with no new guidance or re
gulations to look forward to in the interim. Therefore, it is incumbent upon
this agency, as the NPDES authority in Mississippi, to apply its judgemeat asto what constitutes BAT levels for these types of wastes.

Enclosed is a copy of the following applications and draft permits:

Permittee Location Permit No.

Georgia—Pacific Corporation Columbia MS0002208
Georgia—Pacific Corporation Gloster NS0000655
Georgia—Pacific Corporation Louisville MS0002186
Georgia—Pacific Corporation Taylorsville MS0035343
Georgia—Pacific Corporation Taylorsville 1450002194
Georgia—Pacific Corporation Bay Springs MS0022136
Memphis Hardwood Flooring Bruce MS0000868
Memphis Hardwood Flooring Grenada 1450001155
Memphis Hardwood Flooring Potts Camp 14S0001163
NFC Services Clarkadale QQ3..QZGrief Brothers Durant 1450000531
Weyerhaeuser Philadelphia MS000 1961
Rant Golf Pontotoc MS003172].
Cooper Steel Greenville 1450035858

Only the pages of the permit which contain changes or modifications are
included in this submittal.

- —

‘
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Mr. Bill Cloward, EPA
August 28, 1980
Page —2—

As allowed under 40 CFR 122.64(a)(1)(iii), we are proposing to reissue or
modify these permits with long—term ecpiratiou dates not to ecceed five (5)
years. It is our staff’s best engineering judgenent that the effluent
limits incorporated into these permits meet the requirements of Sections
301(b)(2)(A), (C), (D), CE), and (F) of the Clean Water Act. The reopener
clause required by 40 CFR 122.62(c) will be included in each of these permits.

If you have any questions or comments regarding any of these permits, please
contact us within ten (10) days.

Sincerely,

Bill Barnett, P. E., Coordinator
Industrial Wastewater Control Section

BB : hdb
Enclosures

cc; e\

A- -.-

_

- -
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MFC SERVICES (AAL)/BOX 500! HWY. 51 N /MADISON, MS 39110/PH. (601) 856-2400
TELEX 58-5410/TWX 810-990-1956

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS
J. L. HARPOLE
president
and general manager
R. A. FILGO
senior vice president
and treasurer
JOHN A. GASTON
assistant treasurer
EVA SISTRUNK
assistant secretary
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
WILLIAM M. WHITE
chairman
ETHAN PORTER
vice chairman
H. CLYDE CLARK
secretary
RAY BASS
DR. WILLIAM M. BOST
CLAUDE HYDE
JAMES A. McDANIEL
W. S. PEARCE
A. B. STEVENS, JR.
D. R. YANDELL

BARNEY H. JACKS
commercial bank advisor

August 21, 1980

MFC is currently the largest single stockholder
in Red Panther Chemical Company. However, MFC is not
Red Panther’s only stockholder and Red Panther cannot
be considered a subsidiary of MFC. Since Red Panther
is a completely separate business entity I believe
that any reference to MFC should be deleted.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

I “ ,L?—

.*i:i /4—4I (_L_
Samuel T. Polk, III
Attorney

STP: III: ej

Copy to
Mr. Charlie Brown
Red Panther Chemical Company

/

S(

‘7,

/ . j /

1”

Mr. J. Wesley Griffith, Jr.
Industrial Waste Water Control

Section
Mississippi Department of Natural

Resources
Bureau of Pollution Control
Post Office Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209

Re: NPDES Permit No. MS0030783

Dear Mr. Griffith:

I have reviewed the proposed draft of Permit No.
MS0030783. I generally have no objection to the form
or content of the proposed permit. I do, however,
believe that it would be best to remove any reference
to MFC Services from the permit.
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FILE COPY

August 12, 1980

r. i1l (Dioward
‘atr nforcement Division

itS Section
nvironnta1 protection iency
345 CourrJaud Stret’t, . F.
Atlanta, Ceoria 30365

Attentior: . cl1 Keever

0er r. (llnwari

nc1oed hercruith for your review is nopy of proposeC 1.PDES pori”it
rquireiuents for the ft1louin pernit appl±ctionB:

_________

cation Ar1ication o.

FC Setvics Ciarkda1e, S !S0O307d3
flee Parthr Cher’ical Cc. Coa.oia County

A1jo, nc1oscd ar two (2) copies of t1c application.

e iouJ. like to recoive any coT1ent you iave r ;rdIn the infor-’ation
traiaiittd hrewjt’. within fifteen (15) orkin d1y3 after receipt.

yours ver truly,

J. os1ey Criffith, Jr.
IustrLal stater Control Section

JC:1s

nc1oirei



FILE COPY

,tt l2 ITh:r

ri
Cnurai :;r
ed Gh.ricr1i
P. ) 32C
2ark9aie Lii 3’ll4

iC*iX Ur. :rOcT

: f Pr;-it o.

Shortly, t’e !i isippi Po11utio Control Perrait oar iter4 to iouotu the above facility a atcia1 ?cliutnt Yichar iLL-i’atiou ysttcPI) ?arrdt. The snc1coe public otice au draft ernit cticodition3 whicn w to 1tcoror: sa tart of your fiu1 rrit.
?lua uot the ufflueut I ttiriu, sceule of c2li.nc, onitrinqnireunts, awl .oitori rportiiv tei in rt I o the prnit.

U you have any cout concerni te inforitio trEr2itte here—with, plea r.otiy tEi of fico in triti y August 2!, lSO.

\Tirj truly youro,

J. 1y riffiti., Jr.
InLh2stri1 tiwator Contr1 ct!ou

JiG: is
nc1oure

c: . Cs1 T. Pii’., 111



MFC SERVICES (AAL)/ BOX 500/HWY. 51 N/MADISON, MS 39110/PH. (601) 856-2400
TELEX 58-541011WX 810-990-1956

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS
J. L. HARPOLE
president
and general manager
R. A. FILGO
senior vice president
and treasurer
JOHN A. GASTON
assistant treasurer
EVA SISTRUNK
assistant secretary
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
WILLIAM M. WHITE
chairman
ETHAN PORTER
vice chairman
H. CLYDE CLARK
secretary
RAY BASS
DR. WILLIAM M. BOST
CLAUDE HYDE
JAMES A. McDANIEL
W. S. PEARCE
A. B. STEVENS, JR.
D. R. YANDELL

BARNEY H. JACKS
commercial bank advisor

Sincerely,

JL497
Samuel T. Polk, III
Attorney

STP: III: ej

CC: Mr. Charles E. Brown
P. 0. Box 326
Clarksdale, MS 38614

0 0

July 31, 1980

—

198j
- ‘/1 ‘, rn.,

-

jYIr. Bruce ivlowry, PE
Industrial Waste Water

Control Section
Mississippi Department of

Natural Resources
Bureau of Pollution Control
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209

Re: NPDES Permit No. MS 0030783

Dear Mr. Mowry:

Please find attached hereto National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System Application for Permit
to Discharge - Short Form C. This form was sent to
me by Mr. Charles E. Brown, General Manager of Red
Panther Chemical Company in Clarksdale, Mississippi.
I have reviewed the application form together with
the applicable instructions for the completion
thereof. It appears that the form has been properly
completed.

Please direct all correspondence regarding this
application to Mr. Brown. I would be appreciative
if you would be so kind as to copy me on all such
correspondence.



FiLe COpY

July 7 1)

?lant Uanager
iFCZ &rvices, Inc.
P. O :x 3.5()
C”larkia1, 1isinsii. 3Sl4

Skar Sir:

Re IWDLS Permit N. OO3O73

The Federal Water Pollution Control ct Amendmeutu of 1972 require that
anyone diachirin astwater 1twt obtain a iatonaJ. pollutant Dischar;e
)fli1tiL1ati0n System (irPDES) Permit. Th ct further requires that an
JIDES perrit app 1icatio be coipleted befort an PS permit can be
obtained. The State pernit which you now have will not duff ice a an

ES permit nor ‘DiIll it serve as an ?DES application.

The State of asissippi has obtained authorization to issue P)FS
permits and conduct the NPDES Permit Prorm in iasissippi. Therefore,
please coiiplet the enclosed NPS application to the best of your
knouloe, theta ubmL t tke sinned ppi ication o the Permit 3carä.

o filing fee is requirud by the Permit Board. rherefore disregard auy
stater3ents in te instructions pertaining to fIlin Lees.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Yours very truly,

Bruce owry, P. .

Industrta]. astcvatr Cout ral section

Enclosures



Air & Wailer Po11uiion Conro1 Cornnaission
STATE OF Mississxi

a
MEMORANDUM

TO: Bill 3arnett

FROM: Connie Simmons

SUBJECT: Riverside Chemical Company, Clarksdale, Mississippi
Coahoma County

DATE December 4, 1978

Riverside Chemical Company’s plant in Clarksdale was purchased by MEC
Services (see attachment). The NPDES permit under Riverside expires
on September 30, 1980. Please change your files accordingly.

The plant’s air permit has expired. A new application pz’ specific in—
formation is being requested.

CS:ls

Attachment



tncloood is !.Uorai pollutant Dicaxe liination yte (NPi)E5)
Per$t uzibcr which is hereby issued to the veriJt Cril
Cornpany. This permit !).acot £tate iorary rit ko. OOU7O isaa,d.
on June 3, 197).. ‘).: note ti offlnt littcio, schedule of
o.Lianc incrjn’. irt, and rnonitorincj rortin’j dates in
Part 1 o permit.

This perzait is issued i r,c with the rvisitis of the Hissi*—
sippi Air and Water Pollution Control Law (Sections 49-17-1, et. eç
issi&eipi Cøde of l72), and the relulations and £tandard :iotetl an2
proulatad thereunder, and under authority cranted to the Mississii
Air and Water Pollution Control Cosisaion pursuant to etion 402 (b) o
the c.er.d Water Pollution Control Act.

If Riverside Cheiiicel Coiar.y deeires that a Coision hearing be held
rearciincj this permit, it should cake written applicatioz to the C itiøi’ s
Permit Eoard within thirty (30) days after reomipt of this notlcoj
otnerwise, the terms, conditions and liaitations in the perniit shall
becorne final.

If you hve any questions, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

N

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—30t’ (plus postage)

• Joiri Uu
Riverside C!i
P. 0. 3ox
Ciirksda.1e,

PS Form 3811, jan. 1975

-

WPES Pernit o. OC3u7B3
Rivzsidj. Che1ijcel Coir: rny
C1arkul, ississippi

Larry W. oore
Industrial Wasteweter Suction

1nclosure
cc Hr. Paul J. Traina (v/copy of oxiuit)

..,-‘. r-.r4”! .-.

I



Ray Tribble
Chairman
Money

James W. Carraway
Vice Chairman
Bassfieid

Board of Health
Joe 0. Brown

Marine Conservation
Commission

W. J. Demoran
Charles W. Else

Yazoo City

Game & Fish Commission
Barry 0. Freeman

W. E. Gupton
Jackson

ASSOCIATE MEMBERS
State Park System

Dr. John M. King

A & I Board
Paul Burt

Geological Survey
W. H. Moore

Postmaster
United States Post Office
Clarksdale, Mississippi 38614

Dear Sir:

In order to satisfy our legal requirements for public notice of proposedissuance of NPDES permits, please post the enclosed Public Notice in alocation where it will be readily accessible to public view.

Your assistance is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

LM: gkt
Enclosure

Larry Moore
Wastewater Facilities Section

COMMISSIONERS

Air & WaiterP0lli10Conifrol Commission
STATE oF Missxsszx

COMMISSIONERS

Oil & Gas Board
Quincy R. Hodges

Hermit A. Jones
Canton

Board of Water
Commissioners

Jack Pepper
Glen Wood, Jr., Executive Director

P. 0. Box 827 . Robert E. Lee Buliding
Jackson, Misissippl 39205

Telephones:
Administrative Offices 601.354-7513
Air Division 601-354-6783
Water Division 601-354.7661

December 31, 1975



:

Deoemler 22, 1975

r. Join ijirn.1 !naqer
Riverside chemic1 Coian
1. 0. Eox 550
C1irLsa1e, isisii 36G14

ar Mr. i.uff

?.o UPDES 5rat Verit No. ;O)3O7S
P.iversith arica1 Coznj:.any
C1arhsa1e, iaiissiri

Zttachet for your ii oxtioi is a coy of th uL1ic JQticc and r.ftPerrit rtedning to ‘our a lication !or a :iatjo1 il’itant DsohargeI1iinatiou Zytam (t’DS) erinit. I1c note that th ho !oticei datcI L)ecerer 31, D75, which ‘ir a Oàay ui1ic ornt ‘eriodrior to the iornu1ation o. final rater iiitations.

I’ was’ o rvious cor oridonc r your facility wa given an oortunit’ to conent on jr erit corzditIon. Should you have anyzstion or iin to iiscu teoc’ etr jnclude witai this trans’ittal, l; contact me at 0l/S4—71.

Very trily yours,

- I.exr’Lr W. ::oo:
tutria1 Wastewat.r section

ttachments
cc; tr. Paul J. Traja-:a (w/taccnt)
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PS Form 3811, Jan. 1975

pc
RETURN RECEIPT, REGISTERED, INSURED AND

J

Riverside Cherical Cozurany
Clrkslilc, sissipi

Tho Misissi?pi Air amI Water rollution Control Commission intinds to

issue, to the al,0v3 acili.ty in the near future, a Iittional .i.’ol11.tant

Dizcharge Einination ystern G1’)t!S) 1rat. Crhe enclo3ed rwlic Toticc

and draft rnit e;thi.-it diion wliich w intend to i ororte as

-•r of your final rr.it.

1ease note tiLC effluent lirrlitations, schedule o rlianee, tonitorin

reireinents, nd r4itorin rering iat€s in Part I of the rit

If you have any co.ents coneernin the infotion transmitted ro

with, please notify this office in ,.Critin by November 3, l7L.

Very truly yours,



cD

FILE COPY

September 5, 1975

Mr. John Duff
Tdverside Chenical Company
P 0. Boz 550
Clarkedale, Mississppi 38614

Dear Mr. Duff:

Enclosed is a copy of the analytical laboratory results on samples taken at
Riverside Chemical Company, C1arksa1e, Mississippi, on Iugust 20, 1975.

If you have any questions or if I can be of further assitanae, please advise.

Sincerely,

Larry W. Moore
Industrial Wastewater Section

LWM :bw
Enclosures
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FILE PY

September 4, 1975

sir. John Duff
Riverside Chemical Company
P. 0. Box 550
Clarkedals, Mississippi 38614

Dear Duff:

As you requested, I have enclosed a copy of the report of our investijation
of Riverside Chemical Coripany on Yugust 2C, 1975.

Thanks again for the cooperation afforded us on our inspection.

Very truly yours,

tarry W. Moore
Industrial Wastewater Section

1MM: bw
Enclosures



co 00
COPY

July 24, 2.975
-

ir. John Duff
Riverside C1iiiical Company
P. a. IoK 550
Clarkadale, !ississippi 3E3614

Dear Mr. Duff:

Acknowledgement is made of receipt of your Application dated June 24,
1975, for a National Pollutant Discharge !limination System (NPDES)
Permit to authorize discharge of effluent into surface waters.

Your application has been assigned NPDES Number 1S0030753. This application
fulfills your current statotory obligations for the suhlect facility, if
it contains all of the required information and the information is
accurate. Your application will be reviewed and a discharge permit
issued in accordance with Commission priorities; therefore, processing
of your application may not be 1miediately forthcoming. Zn the event
additional information or clarification is required, you will be advised.

Should you have any questions regerdincy the above or wish to discuss theprocedures we intend to follow, please feel free to call me at 601/354—7661.

Very truly yours,

Stephen Nick
Wastewater Facilities Section

SN:bw
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Jerry Banks, North Regional Office

I4rry Moor.

Riverside Cheraical Ccmperz, Clarksdale, Mississippi

3uIy 17, 1975

Please sasipie the cooling water ‘aigcharqe fzom the referenced faciLity
in accordance with the enclosed saile request forn. The aai1e for
pesticide analysis should be placed. in a qlass container with teflon
liner. The container should be rinsed with pesticide grade acetone
and hexan,. The container should then be sealed with h.xane, rinsed
a].uminuxe foil wider the cap and refrigerated as soon as possible after
collection,

respectfuUy su1iitted,

Larry W, Moore
Wastewater Facilities Section

LWM: lb

enclosure

cc Mr. Torny Gingles
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July 17, 3.975

Mr. John Duff, Regional Manager
ld.verside Chemical Conany
P. 0. Box 550
Clarkgdale, Mississippi 38614

Dear Mr. Duff:

Reference is made to our telephone conversation of July 15, 1975. Xhave enclosed 1PDES permit application - Short Form C which should be
conipleted and returned to the Coumzission as soon as possible. t7ponreceipt of the application, X shall proceed in developing the NPDESpermit for your facility.

Zf you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

tarry w. Moore
Wastewater Facilities Section

t.WM:Th

Enclosures
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Air & Wailer Pollufion Conirol Commission

STATE o Mississippi

f4r4/

COMMISSIONERS

RAY TRIBBLE
CHAIRMAN
MONEY

JAMES W. CARRAWAY
VICE CHAIRMAN
BASSFIELD

BOARD OF HEALTH
JOE 0. BROWN

KENNETH COBB
LAMBERT

CHARLES W. ELSE
YAZOG CITY

GAME & FISH COMMISSION
BARRY 0. FREEMAN

OIL & GAS BOARD
QUINCY R. HODGES

HERMIT A. JONES
CANTON

GLEN WOOD. JR.. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
P. 0. BOX 827 - ROBERT E. LEE BUILDING

JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39205

TELEPHONES:
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 601.354-7513
AIR DIVISION 601.354.6783
WATER DIVISION 601-354-7661

COMMISSIONERS

MARINE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

CHARLES H. LYLES

BOARD OF WATER
COMMISSIONERS

JACK PEPPER

JOE STONE
HATrI ESBURG

ASSOCIATE MEMBERS

STATE PARK SYSTEM
WILLIAM M. BARNETr

A a I BOARD
HAROLD A. CROSS

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
W. H. MOORE

SUBJECT: Riverside Chemical Company
Clarksdale, Mississippi

On July 10, 1975, I made an inspection of the referenced project.
Attached is an inspection sheet.

The company has a discharge of water from boilers and air corn—
pressors used in their process. Their discharge is approximately
30 gallons per hour. This water is only cooling water and does not
come in contact with any formulating materials. But since this is
cooling water, it may have to be permitted.

Just thought you might like to know.

.espectfuUy submitted,
J. f

F

‘i(

Othel Anding

TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Ron Feather
Othel Anding
July 11, 1975

CA: br
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May 23, l7!

Mr. John Ouff, Regional Manager
iversie Cherica1 Company
i. o. ao o
Cia zc1ai, •issiesippi 3Wl4

eax Mr. Duff:
: JPDS Application Regest

he edara1 Water PoUution Control Act 7wenrnents of 1972 rsquixa that
anyore discharging wtw,ter must obtain a 7ationa1 Poflutant Discharge
tliminatic,n ystern (PzS) Pormit. The Ict further reqixee that an
N1?DS pcriit applivat.ton be corpleted before aix tPDS permit can be
obtained, The State pezit which you now have wifl not suffice as an
NP1)S permit nor will it serve as an NPDE applicationb

The tato of Miseisippi has oItain&i authorization to issue UPDES
psrn.its an concuct the TPD$ ornit ?zvgz’aza in Mississippi Therefore,
please complete the enclosed UPtThS application in tcilict to the beet
of your nowlecIcje, then sufrit the applications with your signature to
the Coiimission.

No fiiincr fee is reguireci by the Commission. Therefore, iisreqard any
statOntS in the instructions pertaining to filing fees.

Xf yox havc any questions, please contact Mr Stephen Nick of our staff,

Yours very truly,

Glen Wood, Jr.
Ezecutive Director

GW r BFG: lb
rc1ours



August 20,1974

Mr. Robert flaruden
Riverside chemical Company
Post Office Dcx 550
Clarkadale, 14s 38614

Dear Mr. Harnden:

Acknowledgement is made of receipt of your application dated August
9, 1974. Since you disebarge your wastewater into the City Sawer System
you are not reanired to obtain an NPDES permit. Thank you for your
cooperaUee in tLa matter.

Very truly yours

Stephen Nick
Pollution Control Technologist

SN:bc
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RIVERSIDE CHEMICALCOMPANY 855 RIDGE LAKE BLVD. / PHONE 901 - 767-8810

P.O.B0X171199/MEMPHIS,TENNESSEE38117

August 9, 1974

v ...

Mr. Daniel Averett
Air & Water Pollution Control Commission
State of Mississippi
P. 0. Box 827
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

Dear Mr. Averett:

We are responding to the letter of July 24 sent by Mr. Glen Wood, Jr.
to Coahoma Chemical Company at Clarksdale, Mississippi. The
assets of Coahoma Chemical Company were purchased by Riverside
Chemical Company so that the facility for which the NPDES Applica
tion is to be made is owned by Riverside Chemical Company.

Attached you will find three copies of the NPDES Application for
Permit to Discharge - Short Form C which we have filled out, and
which we hope are completed to your satisfaction. If there is any
question concerning any of the items on the form, please contact
me.

Yours very truly,

RIVERSIDE CHEMICAL COMPANY

Robert C. Harnden
Vice President

RCH:ma

cc: Mr. John Duff

Ci SUBSIDIARY OF COOK INDUSTRIES, INC.



Mr. David Hagerman
Air & Water Pollution Control Commission
State of Mississippi
P. 0. Box 827
Jackson, Miss. 39205

Dear Mr. Hagerman:

We sure appreciate your May 20 letter and we have to the best of
properly filled in MPC Form 1-68.

our ability

We have, also, attached a Xerox copy of our May 11 letter addressed to you.

Frankly, the only thing that worries us now is time, and rest assured that
as of July 1, there will be no waste waters going into any ditch. Also,
after July 1, we shall try to expedite our final waste control procedures
as promptly as possible.

We shall look forward to receiving our permit.

OJF/ak

Enclosures

Sincerely yours,

COAHOMA CHEMICAL COIIPMY, INC.

0. Jamesi1oon
Presideift

I

‘
I,

‘ .
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1

OMA\ OM PANY, I NO.
MAIN PLANT AND OFFICE. PHONE 601 624-8381 P. 0. BOX 550 CLARKSDALE, MISS. 38614

May 21, 1971
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May U, 1971

Air & Water Pollution Control Commiiesion
State of Mississippi
416 North State Street
P. 0. Box 827
Jackson1 Miss. 39205

Attu: Mr. David Hagerman

Gentlemen:

Since speaking with you the other day we have been doing some serious thinking and
believe that we have arrived at least at a tentative decision at what to do in order
to comply with the State Regulation WPC—3’70 and the federal Executive Order 1U574.

First of all, in the disposition of what I call dry refuse we have no problems other
than fibre mote], top and bottom drums and 5 gallon steel closed head cans. We have no
problem with 30 and 55 gallon steel drums because most of our omulsifiers and most of
our chemicals are purchased in tank car Iota.

Now, in regard to the drum disposal we propose to secure a press to completely flatten
the fibre drums and the 5 gallon steel cane and turn them over to the city for disposal
as we do now with our paper bags.

The above then takes care of any air poilution by our company in the way of not burning
any trash or’ refuse.

Now, let’s get over to the problem of liquid disposition. As mentioned to you the other
day it is tentatively estimated that our wash waters which may contain some contaminants
is perhaps 200 or not over 300 gallons a day.

Our plan is to run this water’ into a settling basin and then by pump to a holding tank
to be activated carbon treated and if this does not do the job completely we will treat
chemically both with an alkali and an acid to throw out any possible solids from any
remaining emulsions.

From this holding tank we will then filter if necessary into an evaporating pan erected
on a brick foundation and gas heated with a capacity of approximately 1000 gallons or
larger if need be. in sharrt, there will be no liquids whatsoever go into a drainage
ditch.

We would appreciate your reaction and thoughts as to the above and see whether or not
this meets with your approval in not having to have a state or federal permit for dis
position of our waste waters.



Page 2.
Air Water Pollution Control Commission
May 11, 1971

One other matter we would like to have an opinion on and that is, we are now entering
our busy season and I doubt very much if we could fully comply with this by July 1,
1971k However1 if at all possible we would strive for a target date of not later than
the end of 1971.

Would appreciate hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

COAHOMA CHEMICAL COMPMY, INC.

—.

c

0-. James Taloon
President

OJF/ak
cc: Mr. A. M. Dean

Department of the Army
Vicksburg District
Corps of Engineers
Vicksburg, Miss. 318O
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ay 20, 1971

:r. ). James Faloon, President
oahoma Chemical Company, Inc.
P. 0. Box 550
Clarksclale, is’issippi 38614

)ear ‘r. ra1oon

?uruant to our telephone conversation yesterday, I would
1ie to take this opportunity to reply to the propoa1 in
your letter of ay 11, l71, and questions raised in our
phone convoration.

First, we concur as a ttato agency in ‘rour approach to tie
proiem At such time as you have no discharge, neither a
state nor Federal permit is required.

Second, the fact that you have a dichargo now requires a
state permit now.

Third, if you still have a discharge on July 1, 1971, a
Fdera1 permit application is required.

Fourth, we will issue a ;tate permit to you as soon as you
tell us then the discharge will e eventually stopped and
complete the enclosed application.

Fifth, should you find it necessary to apply to the Corps of
ngineers for a Lermit, loae send us a copy of ection I and

II and the material descriod in the enclosed interim procedure.

I hoo thiE will clarify exacti:,, what is needed. Further, if
you are going to the evaporative nroceclurc, I suggest that
you omit acid, alkali and carbon treatments before evaporation.
They will onl:.r cost ‘eu money and serve little turpose.



\.>.m.

r. 0. James laloon
May 20, 1971
agc 2

I discussed this matter with Mr. Dean in Vicksurg shortly

after you led with him.

Very truly yours,

David T. Iagerman, P. E,
Senior ngineer
Industrial Waste Section

i)TH
:nclosure.s
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OAHOM 0M PANY, I NC.

MAIN PLANT AND OFFICE: PHONE 601 624-8381 P. 0. BOX 550 CLARKSDALE, MISS. 38614

May U, 1971

Air £ Water Pollution Control Commission

State of Mississippi
416 North State Street
P. 0. Box 827
Jackson, Miss. 39205

Attn: Mr. David Hagerman

Gentlemen:

o: M?1

Since speaking with you the other day we have been doing some serious thinking and

believe that we have arrived at least at a tentative decision at what to do in order

to comply with the State Regulation WPC-3-70 and the federal Executive Order #11574.

First of all, in the disposition of what I call dry refuse we have no problems other

than fibre metal top and bottom drums and 5 gallon steel closed head cans. We have no

problem with 30 and 55 gallon steel drums because most of our emulsifiers and most of

our chemicals are purchased in tank car lots.

Now, in regard to the drum disposal we propose to secure a press to completely flatten

the fibre drums and the 5 gallon steel cans and turn them over to the city for disposal

as we do now with our paper bags.

The above then takes care of any air pollution by our company in the way of not burning

any trash or refuse.

Now, let’s get over to the problem of liquid disposition. As mentioned to you the other

day it is tentatively estimated that our wash waters which may contain some contaminants

is perhaps 200 or not over 300 gallons a day.

Our plan is to run this water into a settling basin and then by pump to a holding tank

to be activated carbon treated and if this does not do the job completely we will treat

chemically both with an alkali and an acid. to throw out any possible solids from any

remaining emulsions.

From this holding tank we will then filter if necessary into an evaporating pan erected

on a brick foundation and gas heated with a capacity of approximately 1000 gallons or

larger if need be. In short, there will be no liquids whatsoever go into a drainage

ditch.

We would appreciate your reaction and thoughts as to the above and see whether or not

this meets with your approval in not having to have a state or federal permit for dis

position of our waste waters.

) __,__j
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Page 2.
Air & Water Pollution Control Commission
May 11, 1971

One Other matter we would like to have an opinion on and that is, we are now entering

our busy season and I doubt very much if we could fully comply with this by July 1,

1971, However, if at all possibie we would strive for a target date of not later than

the end of 1971.

Would appreciate hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

COAHOMA CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.

O- James Faloon
President

OJF/ak
cc: Mr. A. M. Dean

Department of the Army
Vicksburg District
Corps of Engineers
Vicksburg, Miss. 39180
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May U, 1971

Hr, . M. Dean
Department of the Army
Vicksburg District
Corp.a of Engineer’s
Vicksburg, Miss. 39180

Dear Mr. Dean:

Since speaking with you as well as Mr. Hagerman of the State Poflution
Control Commission sevex;l. days ago, our Chief Chemist and our Engineer
and myself have gone tiwotgh quite a few sleepless nights trying to resolve
our problem.

Since a state permit is a prerequisite to a federal permit we thought it
best to write directly to Mr. Hagerman and aend you a copy of our letter
tohim.

We would indeed appreciate reaction to our plan as presented to Mr. Hagerman.

Thanking you, we are

Very truly yours,

COAI4OLIA CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.

0. James Faloon
President

OJF/ak
cc: Mr. David ;•agerman

Miss. Air’ Water Pollution Control Commission
P. 0. Box 827
Jackson, Miss. 39205



C
COM PANY, I NC.

Mr. David T. Hagerman, P. E.

Air & Water Pollution Control Commission

P. 0. Box 827
Jackson) Miss. 39205

Dear Mr. Hagerman:

Please pardon the delay in replying to your September 11th letter.

We have filled out the Industrial Survey to the best of our ability

and hope you will find it to be satisfactory.

Thanking you, we are

Sfl 7fl

w’rR fO

Q%Tt(OL C4)M1S50H

cr’

0

MAIN PLANT AND OFFICE PHONE 601 624-8381 P. 0. BOX 550 CLARKSDALE, MISS. 38614

September 25, 1970

OJF/ak

Enclosure

Very truly yours,

COAHOMA CHEMICAL COMPANY INC.

-e



September 11, 1970

Mr. 0. . Fa1oon Presiaent
Coahoma Chenica1 Company, Inc.
P. 0 Unz 550
Ciarksdálc, Missippi 38614

Dear Mr. Faloon:

I am conducting a survey of selectecI industries in
Coahoma County. I would like to request your acsis
tance in filling out the attached questionnaire.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
xte.

Thanking you in advance for your cooperation, I am

Very truly yours,

David T. Hagernian, P. E.
senior Engineer
Industrial Waste Section

DTH:xnh

Enclosure
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MFC SERVICES (AAL)/sox 449/414 NORTH ST./JACKSON, MS. 39205/PH.(60 1)948-7272
TELEX 58-5410/TWX 810 966.2676

June 21, 1978

EXECUTIVE OFFICERSJ. L. HARPOLE JUN 2 1978p res dent
and general manager
B. A. FILGO Mr. Wayne Anderson
senior vice president Mississippi Air & Water Pollution CONTROL COMMISSIONand treasurer

Control Commis s ion STATE OFlIS$i$jpp1JOHN A.GASTON
assistant treasurer Post Office Box 827
EVA SISTRUNK Jackson, Mississippi 39205assistant secrclary
BOARD OF DIRECTORS Dear Mr. Anderson:WILLIAM M. WHITE
chairman
ETHAN PORTER I understand from our conversation today that yourvice chairman office should he advised of changes in ownership ofH. CLYDE CLARK
secretary facilities with existing permits. As you know, MFC
RAY BASS has recently purchased most of Riverside ChemicalH. L. DAVIS Company’s Mississippi facilities. Many of theseCLAUDE HYDE

facilities had permits when purchased, namely:W. S. PEARCE
D. B. YANDELL
A. B. STEVENS, JR.

Permit Date
Facility Number Type Issuance Expiratf

—.Be1den 2399 Air 4/l2/77 4/12/80
2426 Air \4/12/77 4/12/80

Byhalia 1529 Air 2/9/76 2/9/79

Clarksdale 1117 Air 12/l7/74 12/17/77
MS003783 Water 2/2/76 9/30/80

\. &Greenvi11e 1615 Air N4130776 4/30/79

, .j1arks 1663 Air 6/7/76 6/7/79
1664 Air 6/7/76 6/7/79
1665 Air 6/7/76 6/7/79

13Pontotoc 1908 Air ‘-9/17/76 9/l7/79
1909 Air 9/17/76

/ 1526 Air 2/5/76 2/5/79/

I hope the above information is sufficient to enb1e



(D MFC SERVICES (AAL) 0
Mr. Wayne Anderson
June 21, 1978
Page 2

you to make necessary file changes. If you need
other information please contact me.

Sincerely,

(2
Samuel T. Polk, III
Assistant Attorney

STP/ph

cc: Mr. John Cullinane
Clark, Dietz & Associates
331 Commerce Park Drive
Jackson, MS 39213
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REASON FOR INVESTIGATION:

ne Permit Violation Permit

limit Schedule Spill Non—Filer

TYPE OF INDUSTRY: J/4”,ld/e i’1Sô,’
TYPE OF WASTE AND FLOW: (&O,4124 1.4/4/er

V
TYPE OF WASTE TREATMENT:___________________________________________

WASTE DISCHARGES TO: jl?7. tr;4. e1 uaif/ewer ,ffr’&f Interstate

Navigable

DISCUSSION (Use additional sheet if required):

1i se.Iiide_ W4 :4€h’2 wa ft°f Is irefed L4h.ta €•4 U $ tiL - cA r€a / F, Y,’ev

• ç1ew frior to e,ier city ,,‘?tes.. l1ericJde.. w&tA4,,i’, wafer eiite’rj

se1’iic ta’ik c/raIn Ie/c . c/rn t*sed For a6tørpNon tfl1.

Id1 ‘€ cpi/l I: Ia‘d f;//eL_. No Ia i’,er 1 ,pro?/ Lcx,J1j

eda.u $ e ,‘ia Itt, a ar d/I i 4u /,4. fl/vt r.r ,de fhi,j /0 ,‘l

a sSvc’f ‘4 Li.)4ICA LiI// c at i, / c,de_ wa,Aiw,

LEGAL ACTION REQUIRED: Yes_____ No . If yes, what_____________________________________

PURTHER ACTION REQUIRED: Yes_____ No . If yes, what_ —
date__________

(Attach supporting info.)
For toe/ wa/

Distribution: A

INDUSTRY OR MUNICIPALITY:

State

Participating:

INVESTIGATION REPORT

NAME OF

City

Persons

STATE

DATE OF INVESTIGATION 4U,
/9;f

(1.S

Zip

INDUSTRY JOhn jf7i

4r/ie

Citizen

Complaint

PRODUCTION RATE:

‘%— I
- I

Other

Yes No

Ye sVrNO

Reported by:
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July 24, 1975

Mr. Paul J. Traina
Director, Enforcement Division
Environmental Protection Agency
1421 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Dear Mr. Traina:

Enclosed you will find two copies of the NPDES applications submitted
by the following applicants.

1. Fortenberry’s Slaughterhouse - Sandy Hook
Application No. — MS0030813

2. Brookhaven Slaughterhouse
Application No. - MS0030716

3. Brumfield’s Meat Processing — Tylertown
Application No. - MS0030791

4. Green County Slaughterhouse — Leakesville
Application No. — MS0030767

5. Hickman Slaughterhouse — Gulfport
Application No. — MS0030643

6. Holmes County Ice & Cold Storage
Application No. — MS0030724

7. Winston County Meat Processing
Application No. — MS0030732

8. Lang’s Wholesale Meat — Magnolia
Application No. - MS0030741



cO
Mr. Paul J. Traina
July 24, 1975
Page —2—

9. Coon’s Processing — Summit
Application No. — MS0030759

10. Prospect Processing Plant — Richton
Application No. — MS0030775

11. Riverside Chemical - Clarksdale
Application No. — MS0030783 This copy fofl

12. Forbes Meat Processing - Sandy Hook
Application No. — MS0030805

13. King’s Slaughterhouse — Summit
Application No. — MS0030021

14. Quaves Slaughterhouse — Wiggins
Application No. — MS0030030

Very truly yours,

Glen Wood, Jr.
Executive Director

GWjr:SN:bw
Enclosure



MISSISSIPPI AIR AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION

INFORMATION SHEET

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL MAI’IUFACTURER

Company name Riverside Chemical Company

Plant address

_____________________________________________________

City Clarksdale Zip code 38614

Plant Manager John Duff Telephone no. 627—5283

Products of this plant Insecticides and pesticides

Operations which result in wastewater discharge

_________________

Insecticide — only washdown water used — goes through charcoal

filtering system. Herbicide - approved septic tank and drain

field (washdown water only).

Discharge is Continuous

___________________

or batch X

Approximate volume

________________________________________________

Frequency of batch discharge Once a month

Description of waste disposal practices including spill prevention
and containment

___________________________________________________

Drying clay used for absorption - Put in drums and buried.

Remarks:

____________________________________________________

Signed
Othel Anding /

Date July 10, 1975

). ONDTC C: vvso
sT,,: c NsSsIP


